DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY BOARD MEETING August 3, 2020

Meeting Cancelled

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR MEETING August 3, 2020

Meeting Cancelled

CITY COUNCIL/HOUSING AUTHORITY MEETING August 4, 2020

No Planning Department Items on the Agenda

DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY BOARD MEETING August 17, 2020

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV19-049:

A Development Plan to construct 30 multiple-family residential units on 1.22 acres of land located at 855 South Benson Avenue, within the HDR-45 (High Density Residential 25.1 to 45 du/ac) zoning district. The project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15332 (Class 32, In-fill Development Projects) of the CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 1011-361-01) Submitted by Creative Design Associates. Planning Commission action is required. Item continued from July 20, 2020, meeting.

Action: The Development Advisory Board approved the project, subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT, TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO'S. PMTT18-009 AND PDEV18-031: A Tentative Parcel Map (File No. PMTT18-009/TPM 20027) to subdivide 46.64 acres of land into 7 numbered parcels and 1 lettered lot in conjunction with a Development Plan (File No. PDEV18-031) to construct 5 industrial buildings totaling 968,092 square feet located on the southwest corner of Riverside Drive and Hamner Avenue within the proposed Neighborhood Commercial, Business Park and Light Industrial land

09/16/2020 Page 1 of 6

use designations of the Edenglen Specific Plan. Staff has prepared an Addendum to The Ontario Plan (File No. PGPA06-001) EIR (SCH# 2008101140) certified by City Council on January 27, 2010. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts, and all previously adopted mitigation measures are a condition of project approval. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APNs: 0218-171-21 and 0218-171-27) Submitted by Ontario CC, LLC. Planning Commission action is required.

Action: The Development Advisory Board approved the project, subject to conditions.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR MEETING August 17, 2020

Meeting Cancelled

CITY COUNCIL/HOUSING AUTHORITY MEETING August 18, 2020

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND LANDMARK DESIGNATION REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PHP20-

<u>002</u>: A request for a Local Landmark Designation of a single-family residence (Tier III Historic Resource) located at 535 East D Street within the LDR-5 (Low Density Residential-2.1 to 5.0 DU/Acre) zoning district. The request is not a "Project" pursuant to Section 21065 of the CEQA Guidelines; (APN: 1048-393-18) **submitted by Jose Vladimir Felix and Angela Dawn Tejeda.** The Historic Preservation Commission recommended approval of this item on July 28, 2020, with a vote of 6 to 0.

<u>Action</u>: The City Council adopted a resolution approving File No. PHP20-002, designation 535 East D Street (APN: 1048-393-18) as a local landmark.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND SPECFIC PLAN REVIEW AMENDMENT FOR FILE NO.

PSPA20-004: An Amendment to the Grove Avenue Specific Plan for the following: 1) To establish consistency with the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ONT ALUCP); 2) To change the land use designation for 11.1 acres of land located at 1935 South Grove Avenue from Office/Commercial to Business Park to be consistent with TOP Policy Plan (Exhibit LU-01 Land Use Plan); and 3) Changes to the Development Standards to be consistent with the Business Park zoning district. The environmental impacts of this project were previously analyzed with The Ontario Plan (File No. PGPA06-001) Environmental Impact Report (SCH# 2008101140) certified by the City Council on January 27, 2010. This application introduces no new significant

09/16/2020 Page 2 of 6

environmental impacts. State Law requires Specific Plans must be made consistent with adopted airport compatibility plans. The ONT ALUCP environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with File No. PADV07-008, for which a Negative Declaration (State Clearinghouse No. 2011011081) was adopted by the Ontario City Council on April 19, 2011. This project introduces no new significant environmental impacts; (APN: 113-451-14) **City Initiated.** The Planning Commission recommended approval of this item on May 26, 2020 with a vote of 6 to 0.

<u>Action</u>: The City Council adopted a resolution approving an Amendment to the Grove Avenue Specific Plan (File No. PSPA20-004).

PLANNING/HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION SPECIAL MEETING August 25, 2020

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV19-049:

A Development Plan to construct 30 multiple-family residential units on 1.22 acres of land located at 855 South Benson Avenue, within the HDR-45 (High Density Residential 25.1 to 45 du/ac) zoning district. The project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15332 (Class 32, In-fill Development Projects) of the CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 1011-361-01) submitted by Creative Design Associates.

<u>Action</u>: The Planning/Historic Preservation Commission approved the project, subject to conditions.

RECEIVE AND FILE A REQUEST BY GRACEPOINT BRETHRAN IN CHRIST CHURCH TO WITHDRAW THEIR APPLICATIONS FOR A DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (FILE NOS. PDEV19-036 AND PCUP19-015): A Development Plan (File No. PDEV19-036) and Conditional Use Permit (File No. PCUP19-015) to construct and establish a 6,800 square foot religious assembly use (Gracepoint Brethren in Christ Church) on 1.87 acres of land located north of the intersection of Magnolia Avenue and Jacaranda Street, within the AR-2 (Residential – Agricultural - 0 to 2.0 DU/Acre) zoning district.; (APN: 1014-111-08) **submitted and withdrawn by Gracepoint Brethren in Christ Church.**

<u>Action</u>: The Planning/Historic Preservation Commission approved to receive and file the withdrawal.

<u>ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND HISTORIC DISTRICT DESIGNATION REVIEW FOR FILE NO.</u>
<u>PHP18-028</u>: A request for a Local Historic District Designation of the Graber Olive House Historic

District as Historic District No. 8, located at the northeast corner of East Fourth Street and North

09/16/2020 Page 3 of 6

Columbia Avenue, within the College Park Historic District, at 301 East Fourth Street, 315 East Fourth Street, 405 East Fourth Street, and 406 East Harvard Place, within the LDR-5 (Low Density Residential – 2.1 to 5.0 DU/Acre) zoning district. The request is not a "Project" pursuant to Section 21065 of the CEQA Guidelines. (APNs: 1047-543-01, 1047-543-31, 1047-543-30, 1047-543-20); submitted by Clifford Graber II. City Council action required.

Action: Continued to the September 22, 2020, Planning Commission meeting.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT LANDMARK DESIGNATION REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PHP18-029:

A request for a Local Landmark Designation of a single-family residence, a Contributor to the Designated College Park Historic District, located at 301 East Fourth Street, within the LDR-5 (Low Density Residential – 2.1 to 5.0 DU/Acre) zoning district. The request is not a "Project" pursuant to Section 21065 of the CEQA Guidelines. (APN: 1047-543-01); submitted by Clifford Graber II. City Council action required.

Action: Continued to the September 22, 2020, Planning Commission meeting.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT, GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT AND SPECIFIC PLAN AMENDMENT REVIEW FOR FILE NOS. PGPA18-002 AND PSPA18-003: A request for the following entitlements: 1) A General Plan Amendment (File No. PGPA18-002) to modify the Policy Plan (General Plan) Land Use Plan (Exhibit LU-01) component of The Ontario Plan, changing the land use designation of approximately 46 acres of land from General Commercial and Business Park to 4.13 acres of Neighborhood Commercial, 3.51 acres of Business Park and 39 acres of Industrial; 3) Modify the Future Buildout Table (Exhibit LU-03) to be consistent with the land use designation changes; and 3) An amendment (File No. PSPA18-003) to the Edenglen Specific Plan to change the land use designation from Community Commercial, Commercial/Business Park Flex Zone and Business Park/Light Industrial to 4.13 acres of Neighborhood Commercial, 3.51 acres of Business Park and 39 acres of Light Industrial including updates to the development standards, exhibits and text changes to reflect the proposed land uses. The project site is located on the southwest corner of Riverside Drive and Hamner Avenue. Staff has prepared an Addendum to The Ontario Plan (File No. PGPA06-001) EIR (SCH# 2008101140) certified by City Council on January 27, 2010. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts, and all previously-adopted mitigation measures are a condition of project approval. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). (APNs: 0218-171-21 and 0218-171-27) submitted by Ontario CC, LLC. City Council action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Planning/Historic Preservation Commission recommended the City Council approve File Nos. PGPA18-002 and PSPA18-003.

<u>PDA18-006</u>: A Development Agreement (File No. PDA18-006) between the City of Ontario and Ontario CC, LLC, to establish the terms and conditions for the development of Tentative Parcel

09/16/2020 Page 4 of 6

Map 20027 (File No. PMTT18-009), for a 46.64 acre property located at the southwest corner of Riverside Drive and Hamner Avenue, within the proposed Neighborhood Commercial, Business Park and Light Industrial land use designations of the Edenglen Specific Plan. Staff has prepared an Addendum to The Ontario Plan (File No. PGPA06-001) EIR (SCH# 2008101140) certified by City Council on January 27, 2010. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts, and all previously-adopted mitigation measures are a condition of project approval. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). (APNs: 0218-171-21 and 0218-171-27) submitted by Ontario CC, LLC. City Council action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Planning/Historic Preservation Commission recommended the City Council approve File No. PDA18-006.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT, TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO'S. PMTT18-009 AND PDEV18-031: A Tentative Parcel Map (File No. PMTT18-009/TPM 20027) to subdivide 46.64 acres of land into 7 numbered parcels and 1 lettered lot in conjunction with a Development Plan (File No. PDEV18-031) to construct 5 industrial buildings totaling 968,092 square feet located on the southwest corner of Riverside Drive and Hamner Avenue within the proposed Neighborhood Commercial, Business Park and Light Industrial land use designations of the Edenglen Specific Plan. Staff has prepared an Addendum to The Ontario Plan (File No. PGPA06-001) EIR (SCH# 2008101140) certified by City Council on January 27, 2010. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts, and all previously-adopted mitigation measures are a condition of project approval. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). (APNs: 218-171-21 & 218-171-27) submitted by Ontario CC, LLC. Action: The Planning/Historic Preservation Commission approved File Nos. PMTT18-009 and PDEV18-031, subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT, GENERAL PLAN AMENDEMENT REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PGPA19-009, AND ZONE CHANGE REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PZC19-003: An Amendment to the Policy Plan (General Plan) component of The Ontario Plan to: [1] modify the Land Use Map (Exhibit LU-01), changing the land use designation from Rural Residential to Low-Medium Density Residential for a land locked parcel totaling .21 acres of land generally located west of 1524 and 1526 South Euclid Avenue; and [2] modify the Future Buildout Table (Exhibit LU-03) to be consistent with the land use designation changes; and a Zone Change from AR-2 (Residential-Agricultural – 0 to 2.0 DUs/Acre) to MDR-11 (Medium Density Residential – 5.1 to 11.0 DUs/Acre). Staff is recommending the adoption of an Addendum to The Ontario Plan (File No. PGPA06-001) Environmental Impact Report (SCH# 2008101140) certified by City Council on January 27, 2010. This project introduces no new significant environmental impacts. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and

09/16/2020 Page 5 of 6

found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 1050-061-16) **submitted by Blaise D'Angelo. City Council action is required.**

Action: Continued to the September 22, 2020, Planning Commission meeting.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT CODE AMENDMENT REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDCA18-003: A Development Code Amendment proposing to: [1] revise current provisions regarding the regulation of Accessory Dwelling Units, replacing an Urgency Ordinance previously approved by the City Council on January 21, 2020; [2] revise current provisions regarding the MU-1 (Downtown Mixed Use) zoning district, to facilitate the establishment of the Downtown District Plan; [3] establish new provisions regarding the regulation of small lot infill subdivisions, which are proposed to be allowed in Mixed Use zoning districts and the MDR-11 (Low-Medium Density Residential - 5.1 to 11.0 DUs/Acre), MDR-18 (Medium Density Residential - 11.1 to 18.0 DUs/Acre), MDR-25 (Medium-High Density Residential - 18.1 to 25.0 DUs/Acre), and HDR-45 (High Density Residential – 25.1 to 45.0 DUs/Acre) zoning districts; [4] revise current provisions regarding Massage Services and Massage Establishments, establishing that such uses are subject to Administrative Use Permit issuance and requirements; and [5] modify certain Development Code provisions to include various clarifications, including Chapter 2.0 (Administration and Procedures), Chapter 4.0 (Permits, Actions and Decisions), Chapter 5.0 (Zoning and Land Use), Chapter 6.0 (Development and Subdivision Regulations), Chapter 8.0 (Sign Regulations), and Chapter 9.0 (Definitions and Glossary). The proposed Development Code Amendment is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the guidelines promulgated thereunder, pursuant to Section 15061(b)(3) of the CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). Furthermore, the project site is located within the Airport Influence area of Chino Airport and is consistent with policies and criteria set forth within the 2011 California Airport Land Use Planning Handbook published by the California Department of Transportation, Division of Aeronautics; City Initiated. City Council action is required.

Action: Continued to the September 22, 2020, Planning Commission meeting.

09/16/2020 Page 6 of 6